UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2021028014 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 07/28/2020 1015 AM Pg: 10of 8

After Recording Retwrn To:
RUTH RUHL, 2./

Atin; Recording Liepuniment

12700 Park Central Dy, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTHRUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Lee Scott Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, [llinois 60606

[Space Above This Line Fo. Recording Data]

Loan No.: 0101851087 I
) FHA Case No.: 137-8364069-702

|
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Inferest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this  14th day of | April, 2020 )
between THERESA JENKINS, UNMARRIED WOMAN, whose address is 1500 NORTE LATROBE
AVENUE, CHICAGO, Ilinois 60651
CROrower/Grantor™)
and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by its attorney-in-fact M&T Bank, whose address is 4425 Poics 02 Leon Blvd,
5th Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33146

(“Lender/Grantee”™),
amends and supplements (1) the Morigage, Deed of Trust, or Sceurity Deed (the “Security Instrument”’}, dated
December 30th, 2013 ,tecorded January 2tst, 2016, and recorded in Book/Liber N/A , Page
N/A , Instrument No. 1602116009 , of the Official Records of  Cook
County, Illinois , and (2} the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Tnstrument, which
covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,”
located at 1500 NORTH LATROBE AVENUE, CHICAGO, IHlinois 60651

ILLINGIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 6
(FNMA Modificd Form 3179 1/01 (rew. 04/14))



2021028014 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101851087

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQT.

SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF.

In considerution of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{(notwithstanding anythig 1o the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument);

1. Agof Junc 15,2020 , the amonnt payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “Unpaid Principal Balance™) 1sG:S. $ 98,025.72 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Rotrower by Lender plus any interest‘ard other amounts capitalized.

2, Borrower promises to pry e Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Privcipal Balance at the yearly rate of  4.000 %, from
May 1st, 2020 . Borrower promisasio.make monthly payments of principal and intcrest of
U.S. § 467.99 , beginning on the TIst ( duyof June , 2020 , and contmuing thereafier on
the same day of each succceding month until principel and interest are paid in firll, The yearly rate of 4,000 %
will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid ‘a fw]. If on May 1st, 2050 , {the “Maturity
Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and ihe Sceurity Instrument, as amended by this Agrecment,
Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Datc:

3 If all or any part of the Property or any interesiin Zae Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrowe: 15 s0ld or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all suirssecured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower novee of acccleration. The notice
shall pravide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is deliveres or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. 1f Borrower fails to pay thize sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument wichout further notice or demand
on Borrower.

4, Bomrower also will comply with all other covenants, agrecments, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Botrower's covenants and agreements to make all ayinents of taxes,
insurance premivms, assessimients, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrewer it oliligated to
make under the Sceurity Instrument; howcver, the following terms and provisions are forever canecler, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(2) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, impiranenting,
or relating to, any change or adjusiment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and

(b) all termis and provisions of any adjustable rate nder, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially mcorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page2of 6
(FNMA Madified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2021028014 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Toan No.: 0101851087

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and condilions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Sceurity Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, excepl as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Sceurity Tnstrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedics arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the"No= and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Hlothing in this Agreciment shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
(d) Al cots and expenses incurred by Lender in conneclion with ihis Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, £ad ittorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated o%iierwise by Lender,

(e) Borrower agr_esto make and execute such other docaments or papers as may be necessary or
required to cffectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepied by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executorz; acininistrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

) Borrower authorizes Lerndery and Lender’s suceessors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, adaress, and telephone number, (i) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (V) payment history, {vi) accour't balances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Partizs ‘b7« can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide suppor: services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, stats orlocal Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, wr sorvices Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
sccured by the Propetty on which Borrower is obligated, or io-ary companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Peitice conceming mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan inclzding the trial period plan to modify Borrower s oz, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender-or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also conscnts to being contacted by text racssaging{.

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that imy prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby {evuked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items,

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day paymenis are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, uniil the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) lo provide for payment of «amvunis due {or: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or eacwabiance on the
Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and-all iusurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance preminms, if any, or any sums piyeble to
Lender in [ien of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; ! i'2) any
community associaticn dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are calied
“Escrow Ttems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Fender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender lFunds for any or
all Eserow Ttems at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement™ is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Hscrow Items directly, pursuant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page3of 6
{(FNMA Modified Form 3179 L1 (rev. 04/14))



2021028014 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101851087

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Ttem, Lender may exercise its rights under the Eoan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated (o repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Ifems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable esiimates of expenditures of future Escrow Tiems or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law,

Thezur ds shall be held in an institulion whose deposils are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Zender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender sha'i ar ply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not chzrge Borrower [or holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the cscrow account, or
verifying the Escrow lteiz unless Lender pays Borrower inferest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unliss “n agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agrec in writing, however, that interast shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds usseqaired by RESPA.

Ifthere is a surplus of Funds held i escrow, as defined under RIESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RiZSPA_If there 13 a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requured hy RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance ' wiza RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall potify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount nices:ary to make up the deficiency in accordance wilh
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loae D scuments, Tender shall prompily refund Bosrower
any Funds held by Lender.

TLLINOIS LOAK MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 /01 (rev. 04/14))



2021028014 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101851087

sj//s/o?o

%ﬁfk&%/ W (Seal)

THERESA JENKINS/ ~Borrower

{Seal)
—Borrower

{Seal)
~Borrower

(Seal)
—Borrower

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Date

Date

Date (

Date

State of I L §
§

County of ‘ §

Tzmin e

Onthis_ VA" " dayof _Dordd

o 22030, before me,

-

personally appeared THERESA JENKINS

[name of notary], a Notary Poblic in and for said state,

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the witlan instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal)

JAZMIN BUE

B QFFICIAL SEAL
8 Notary Public, State of lllinois
My Commission Expires

Septembaer 30, 2023
e

Nojary Bjenature

ozmin Bue

Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, Statc of_J{_

My Commission Expires: 9! L_ﬂ) 2( )Qg

ACKNOWLEDGMINT {ILLINOIS)

PageSof 6



2021028014 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101851087

i . )
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by its 9 l 1 g } 20 w

attorney-in-fact M&T Bank —Lender ' ! ~Date

w1 He

Katie Hoover

Printed Name: .
Raniing Officer

Iis:

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof  New York §

§

County of rie §
On this Zi y day of MCL\I . 2070 , before me,

e

Mary Hallifa [néume of nal.ar% a Notary Rablic.in and for said state, personally
appeared _halie:  Hrwes . AN I

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by its atorney-in-fact M&T
Bank

, Iname of entity]
known 16 me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowiraged to me
that he/she/they cxceuted the same for the purpose therein stated.

4 PN
(Seal) .
MARY HALLIFAX Notary Signay’/e U
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEw voRK Wery Hallfax
IAGARA COUNTY Type or Print Name of Notary

LIC. #01HAB389915
COMM. EXP. 04/08/2023 Notary Public, State of__NY

My Comnission Expircs: 04/08/2023

ACKNOWLEDGMINT {(ILLINOIS) Page 6 of 6



2021028014 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”

LT 26 IK BLOCK 2 IV FURNER'g ADDITION T0 AUSTIN,

HORTHERAST 1/4 OF TRE WoRTgmaer 14 oF
BORTE, RANGE 13, mAST Op

on T BEING A SUBDIVISION OF fHE
uthal i/t OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF gROtYoN 4, ToWwears 39
TFE TEIRD PRINCIPAL WERIDIAN, IN COOK COWNTY, Inizvons.

PIN: 16-04-106-035-0000



2021028014 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101851087

EXHIBIT “B”*
(1) The Security Instrument executed by  THERESA JENKINS, UNMARRIED WOMAN

in favor of Mortgage Lilectronic Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee for Loandepot.com, LLC DBA IMortgage

in the original principal sum of § 123,195.00 , dated December 30lh, 2015 |, recorded on January 21st, 2016
in Liber or Bork N/A , Page N/A , Instrument No. 1602116009 , of the Official Records of
Cock County, Illinois

Said Security Ins:ruraent was modified by a Loan Modification Agreement recorded on February 13th, 2018, in
Liber or Book N/A. Zag.: N/A, Tnstrument No. 1804446139, of the Official Records of Cook County, Illinois.

EXHIBIT “B*



